## ORDINANCE NO 2021-04-935 APR 14 AM 8:50

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2021 00-92 12 10 BATE CLERIAND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING INCO. AR THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas (the "City") has adopted, on March 2, 2021, Ordinance No. 2021-03-921 ("Ordinance No. 2021-03-921"), which amended Ordinance No. 131, adopted August 24, 1999 ("Ordinance No. 131") to authorize the net collections of the 1% sales and use tax levied by Ordinance No. 131 to be used first, as needed, to repay bonds issued by the City from time to time and approved by the voters to finance capital improvements with the balance to be used to improve municipal water and sewer services; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2021-03-921 has been referred to the voters for approval or rejection; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has decided to cancel the election scheduled for June 8, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2021-03-921 is hereby repealed and shall have no further force and effect.

PASSED: April 6, 2021

APPROVED:

Paul Colvin, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer

(SEAL)

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, City Clerk-Treasurer of Tontitown, Arkansas, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Ordinance No. 2021-04-93 passed at a regular session of the City Council of Tontitown, Arkansas, held at the regular meeting place of the City Council at 6:00 o'clock p.m., on the 6th day of April, 2021, and that the Ordinance is of record in Ordinance Record Book No 2021, Page\_\_\_\_\_, now in my possession.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 6th day of April, 2021.

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasure

(SEAL)